17 April 2024
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Steerable-Discrete-Cosine-Transform (SDCT): Hardware Implementation and Performance Analysis / Peloso, Riccardo;
Capra, Maurizio; Sole, Luigi; Ruo Roch, Massimo; Masera, Guido; Martina, Maurizio. - In: SENSORS. - ISSN 1424-8220.
- ELETTRONICO. - 20:5(2020), pp. 1405-1416. [10.3390/s20051405]
Original
Steerable-Discrete-Cosine-Transform (SDCT): Hardware Implementation and Performance Analysis

framework is able to cope with 8k UltraHigh Definition (UHD) (7680 × 4320 pixels) with a frame
rate of 60 Hz for the 4:2:0 YUV format, which is one of the highest resolution supported by HEVC.
The steerable DCT is a viable solution to improve compression efficiency, as reported in [8]. Further
work will cover the integration of the proposed accelerator in a complete HEVC framework to validate
the performances in a real case scenario.
Author Contributions: Conceptualization, L.S.; methodology, L.S.; software, L.S. and M.M.; validation, R.P.,
M.C. and M.M.; formal analysis, M.M.; investigation, L.S.; resources, G.M., M.R.R. and M.M.; data curation, L.S.;
writing—original draft preparation, R.P., M.C. and M.M.; writing—review and editing, M.M., G.M. and M.R.R.;
visualization, R.P., M.C., M.M., G.M. and M.R.R.; supervision, M.M. and G.M.; project administration, M.M. and
G.M.; funding acquisition, M.M., G.M. and M.R.R.; All authors have read and agreed to the published version of
the manuscript.
Funding: This research received no external funding.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Sullivan, G.J.; Ohm, J.; Han, W.; Wiegand, T. Overview of the High Efficiency Video Coding (HEVC)
Standard. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. Video Technol. 2012, 22, 1649–1668, doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2012.2221191.
2. Naccari, M.; Gabriellini, A.; Mrak, M.; Blasi, S.G.; Zupancic, I.; Izquierdo, E. HEVC Coding Optimisation
for Ultra High Definition Television Services. In Proceedings of the Picture Coding Symposium,
Cairns, Australia, 31 May–3 June 2015; pp. 20–24. doi:10.1109/PCS.2015.7170039.
3. Masera, M.; Fiorentin, L.R.; Masala, E.; Masera, G.; Martina, M. Analysis of HEVC Transform Throughput
Requirements for Hardware Implementations. Elsevier Signal Process. Image Commun. 2017, 57, 173–182.
4. Chen, Z.; Han, Q.; Cham, W. Low-Complexity Order-64 Integer Cosine Transform Design
and its Application in HEVC. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. Video Technol. 2018, 28, 2407–2412,
doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2018.2822319.
5. Sun, H.; Cheng, Z.; Gharehbaghi, A.M.; Kimura, S.; Fujita, M. Approximate DCT Design for Video
Encoding Based on Novel Truncation Scheme. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap. 2019, 66, 1517–1530,
doi:10.1109/TCSI.2018.2882474.
6. Oliveira, R.S.; Cintra, R.J.; Bayer, F.M.; da Silveira, T.L.T.; Madanayake, A.; Leite, A. Low-complexity
8-point DCT approximation based on angle similarity for image and video coding. Multidimens. Syst.
Signal Process. 2019, 30, 1363–1394, doi:10.1007/s11045-018-0601-5.
7. Fracastoro, G.; Fosson, S.M.; Magli, E. Steerable Discrete Cosine Transform. IEEE Trans. Image Process.
2017, 26, 303–314, doi:10.1109/TIP.2016.2623489.
8. Masera, M.; Fracastoro, G.; Martina, M.; Magli, E. A Novel Framework for Designing Directional
Linear Transforms with Application to Video Compression. In Proceedings of the ICASSP 2019—2019
IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), Brighton, UK,
12–17 May 2019; pp. 1812–1816. doi:10.1109/ICASSP.2019.8683527.
Sensors 2020, 20, 1405 12 of 12
9. Sole, L.; Peloso, R.; Capra, M.; Roch, M.R.; Masera, G.; Martina, M. VLSI Architectures for the
Steerable-Discrete-Cosine-Transform (SDCT). Applications in Electronics Pervading Industry, Environment
and Society (ApplePies) 2019, to Appear. Available online: https://applepies.eu/ (accessed on
13 September 2019).
10. Sole, L. VLSI architectures for the Steerable Discrete Cosine Transform. Master’s Thesis, Politecnico di
Torino, Turin, Italy, 2018.
11. Zeng, B.; Fu, J. Directional Discrete Cosine Transforms—A New Framework for Image Coding. IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. Video Technol. 2008, 18, 305–313, doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2008.918455.
12. Shuman, D.I.; Narang, S.K.; Frossard, P.; Ortega, A.; Vandergheynst, P. The emerging field of signal
processing on graphs: Extending high-dimensional data analysis to networks and other irregular domains.
IEEE Signal Process. Mag. 2013, 30, 83–98, doi:10.1109/MSP.2012.2235192.
13. Meher, P.K.; Park, S.Y.; Mohanty, B.K.; Lim, K.S.; Yeo, C. Efficient Integer DCT Architectures for HEVC.
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. Video Technol. 2014, 24, 168–178, doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2013.2276862.
14. Daubechies, I.; Sweldens, W. Factoring wavelet transforms into lifting steps. J. Fourier Anal. Appl. 1998,
4, 247–269, doi:10.1007/BF02476026.
15. Bjontegard, G. Calculation of Average PSNR Differences between RD-curves. In Proceedings of the
ITU—Telecommunications Standardization Sector STUDY GROUP 16 Video Coding Experts Group
(VCEG), 13th Meeting, Austin, TX, USA, 2–4 April 2001.
16. Zhao, W.; Onoye, T.; Song, T. High-performance multiplierless transform architecture for HEVC. In
Proceedings of the 2013 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Beijing, China,
19–23 May 2013, pp. 1668–1671. doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2013.6572184.
17. Ahmed, A.; Shahid, U.; Rehman, A. N point DCT VLSI architecture for emerging HEVC standard.
VLSI Design 2012, 2012, doi:10.1155/2012/752024.
18. Masera, M.; Martina, M.; Masera, G. Adaptive Approximated DCT Architectures for HEVC. IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. Video Technol. 2017, 27, 2714–2725, doi:10.1109/TCSVT.2016.2595320.